BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2012
AT 3.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. H. J. Jones and
Mrs. C. J. Spencer

S. P. Shannon (Substitute Member)

AGENDA

STREET TRADING CONSENT HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Application for a Street Trading Consent, Mr. Atila Kayaoglu, A38 Redditch
Road, Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove (Pages 5 - 30)

4. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of
business containing exempt information:-

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 | of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule 12A to the
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below,
and that it is in the public interest to do so:-

Item No. Paragraphs
6 1,2and 3
7 1,2and3 "




Taxi Licensing Hearing Procedures (Pages 31 - 32)

Application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence
(Pages 33 - 42)

Enforcement Matters - Officer Update(s)

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

24th September 2012



Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

BUILDING PRIDE TRk

FOR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’'s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
Meeting Agendas
Meeting Minutes

The Council’s Constitution

at www.bromsqgrove.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

12.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being
recorded.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Senior Licensing Practitioner.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s). If two or
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.
A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

-Page 1 Revised 17th September 2012



13.

14.

15.

16.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer
will withdraw from the meeting room.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, the Members
of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic
Services Officer will return to the meeting room. The Sub-
Committee’s decision, together with the reasons for the decision,
will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to
refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

-2Page 2 Revised 17th September 2012



Please Note:

1)

2)

3)

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
()

(9)

Public Safety — does the location of the proposed trading site
represent or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk to the
public and users of the highway? The Council will consider
things like important sight lines for CCTV cameras, requirements
of emergency vehicles, fire hazards, hygiene and the safety of
access to or from the trading site.

Public Order — does the street trading activity represent, or is it
likely to represent, a substantial risk to public order?

The avoidance of public nuisance — does the street trading
activity represent, or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk
of nuisance to the public from noise, smell, litter or late night
disturbance?

Needs of the area — are there enough other trading outlets to
serve the needs of the area? A Street Trading Consent will not
be granted where it is considered that there are already enough
traders trading in the vicinity (from shops or other stalls) in
goods in which the applicant wishes to trade, or if there is an
existing concentration of street traders in the street in which the
applicant wishes to trade.

Consultation - relevant responses from consultees.

Guidance issued under the Local Government
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her only on
such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, such
person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which he/she would have been entitled to have given
orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

-Page 3 Revised 17th September 2012



4)

5)

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

-4Page 4 Revised 17th September 2012



Agenda Item 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 4th October 2012

STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Kit Taylor

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden - Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Wards Affected Stoke Heath / Stoke Prior

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of Mr Atila
Kayaoglu who is a trader intending to provide kebabs, hot and cold drinks
from a mobile unit sited at a lay-by on A38, Redditch Road, Stoke Heath,
Bromsgrove.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members determine the application. The application may be:
211 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if
appropriate) and subject to Mr Kayaoglu producing a trade waste
agreement.

2.1.2 be refused,

provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the
Council’s Street Trading - Policy Statement.

3. KEYISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 If an application for a Street Trading Consent is refused the Council will
refund the fee less an administration fee of £35.00.

3.2. There is no right of appeal in respect of Street Trading Consent.

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 4th October 2012

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Legal Implications

The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 section 3
empowers local authorities to designate all or part of their areas for the
purposes of street trading. Schedule 4 of that Act specifies the procedure
for resolving to designate streets, and for issuing Street Trading
Consents.

Paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 of the Act permits the Council to grant a
Street Trading Consent if they think fit and to attach conditions to it as
they consider reasonable necessary to prevent obstruction of the street
or danger to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to
persons using the street or otherwise). Standard Conditions are included
within the Bromsgrove District Council, Street Trading — Standard
Conditions.

Paragraph 8 of Schedule 4 of the Act, further permits the Council to
include in Street Trading Consent permission for its holder to trade in a
Consent Street from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle or
from a portable stall.

Paragraph 10 of Schedule 4 of the Act states that a Street Trading
Consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months, but
may be revoked at any time.

The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Street Trading —
Policy Statement.

There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a Street Trading
Consent.

3.10 Mr Kayaoglu has been invited to the meeting so that he can put forward

his case.

3.11 All those making objections to this application have been invited to the

3.12

meeting so they can put forward their case.

Service/Operational Implications

In accordance with the Street Trading- Policy Statement, a responsible
authority is entitled to make representations. Responsible authorities
consulted include:-

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 4th October 2012

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

. The Highways Authority — Worcestershire County Council;

. The Chief Officer of Police;

. Worcestershire Regulatory Services — Compliance Team,;

. The Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team;

. The Council’'s Community Safety Team;

. Trading Standards;

. The Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be
located:;,

. The Ward Councillors

. Any other relevant agency, and

In accordance with the Street Trading - Policy Statement, the
owners/occupiers of any properties near to the proposed location of the
trading site for which an application has been made are entitled to
make representations. “Near to” is not defined in the Street Trading -
Policy Statement.

The Licensing Authority received an application on 20th July 2012 to
conduct Street Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading - Policy
Statement at the A38 Lay-by, Redditch Road, Stoke Heath,
Bromsgrove. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix A.
The application is seeking the following permissions:

Street Trading
§  16.00 pm — 23:00pm Monday to Sunday

Actual opening hours
§  16.00 pm — 23:00pm Monday to Sunday

No representations have been received from the responsible
authorities named at 3.11 above.

Properties near to the proposed site as specified in 3.12 above have
been notified and ten letters of objection have been received and are
detailed at Appendix B.

A plan indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is
attached at Appendix C.

A photograph of the Snack Van can be found at Appendix D.

Page 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 4th October 2012

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.20 The Licensing Sub-Committee will ensure it has regard to the
desirability of exercising its functions with regard to the need to
eliminate discrimination and to increase equality of opportunity.
Applications received will be treated in accordance with Bromsgrove
District Council’'s Equal Opportunities policy.

4, RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1  Decision made without having regard to the Council’s Street Trading -
Policy Statement.

5.  APPENDICES

Appendix A — Application

Appendix B — Letters of objections from local residents
Appendix C — Map of location

Appendix D - Photo of Mobile Van

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Street Trading - Policy Statement

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Ann May — Licensing Officer
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail: a.may@bromsgrove.qov.uk
Tel 01527 881405

Tel: 01527 881405

Page 8



Application for a Street Trading Consent

Full Name

Aiea  KAYAoGLU

Full Residential Address

Telephone No. Email

P i

National Insurance No.

|
|

| hereby apply for GRANT / RENEWAL of a Street Trading Consent to sell
goods in the street as a mobile trader

Hours/Days of Operation

Monday [ (poo -2300 Friday Gy - 2300
Tuesday lboo -~ 2300 Saturday lbeo. 230U
Wednesday (op—23 0© Sunday ibeo . 238¢c
Thursday bep — 2300

To sell (describe articles to be sold)

i oe A
[KEp AR
HOF Deg

| PRY{NKC

L < F DRINKS

Proposed trading location (please also attach map showing exact location)

REvp7er RoAD  STOKE HEATH

BEeMSGravE . NORCESTERCHIRE (ATTReH MAT FRMM (100bt €

MARKED (N KED)
The mobile unit is kept at the following address when not trading

Page 9



Desctiption of mobile unit, including dimensions
WHITE Cetouk

13 x 70 FF x 7

If you are selling food or beverages, please state, if any, which local authority
you are registered with.

| undérstand that any vehicle will be inspected prior to the start of trading.

| enclose the following items with this application:
A colour photograph of the mobile unit/vehicle Vv
A recent passport sized photograph of the i
| applicant
Food Hygiene Training Certificates (if relevant) v
Cemﬁcate of inspection for any fire extinguishers v
Cerlificate to show electrical/gas installations have | -
2
W

been tested and are safe

Publi¢ liability ins
[...]
 pubs at the top of Stoke Heath, so

we have bigger issues with those being drunk and disorderly.

Noise is always louder and travels further AT NIGHT.

The lay-by is located 10 metres away from residential housing with young families. It is not

acceptable to have to deal with the inevitable increase in noise, this will impact directly on our family's

right to a peaceful and stress-free life.

6. The noise from the trading hours of 4 - 11pm, will in reality be much longer than that - the noise of
setting up and closing down will see to that. From the existing outlet, we are already aware that the
closing time is not adhered to, so it could be midnight before this trader is gone.

L

Ul:[‘-‘-

2. Air Quality - please refer to the enclosed air quality management area report dated 10 December 2009,
This concludes that the air quality within the lay-by already exceeds government standards for the mean
Nitrogen Dioxide Air Quality Strategy Objectives set by Government. These findings have already been
reported to the Government. In relation to this application and the increase in traffic, the air quality can only
deteriorate and lead to further breaches to government guidelines.
3. Smell - to have a constant smell of cooking from 6.00am to 11pm, seven days a week is surely an
Environmental Health issue (when combined with the mobile hot food outlet that is already currently operating
from 6.00am).
4. Toilets - this is a big point to consider too, there are no facilities around at that time of night so the bank of
this lay-by will inevitably become an open toilet (especially to those visiting from the pubs!) - surely this is
an Environmental Health issue to the general public who use the footpath that runs with the lay-by; and it
surely must be a consideration for the hygiene of the mobile unit itself? Again, | do not want my children being
exposed to such behaviour. Have the Environmental Health and the HSE been informed of this application
and the sanitation implicati
[...]
e lay-by, (rather than satisfying passing motorists),
then might | suggest that the lorry drivers actually use the purpose built truckstop based at Upton Warren
(located 1 mile further down the A38), which has food facilities, along with toilets, showers etc. If this were the
case then the entire lay-by may be a cleaner, noise free and more pleasant environment to live next to.

11. Existing establishments - There are many established food outlets located in Charford (less than 0.5
miles from the suggested site). These already sell a full range of KEBABS, Fish and Chips, Indian curries and
pizza; even closer to the identified lay-by is a take-away Chinese restaurant. So within only a few minutes
drive from the lay-by there already exists English, Indian, Turkish and Chinese cuisine outlets. | fail to see
what additional extra service this proposed kebab 'wagon' is going to provide. | would suggest that car drivers
are more than capable of travelling an extra 0.5 miles in their desperation for a kebab! This also precludes the
abundance of food outlets located in Bromsgrove town centre itself, which is approximately 2 miles further, all
of which are open for business during the same time as the proposed outlet. | wonder if you have considered
the impact upon these established food businesses. | am sure the proprietors would also have strong views
on this application and | am equally sure you will be hearing from them also!

Many complaints have already been lodged with the police over the years, regarding anti-social behaviour in
the lay-by and nuisance from cars (they will have the records to confirm this).

Whilst | appreciate that everybody has a right to apply for street trading - | am staggered that you are
seriously considering this application and requesting feedback from nearby residents for such an application.
Whilst | know you are following procedure in this matter on behalf of the applicant, | am interested to know on
what grounds the applicant really thinks that he is offering any kind of required service or improvement to the
surrounding area for residents; and indeed what the Bromsgrove District Council's honest view is?

So in summary, we (residents) already have to endure many problems associated with the lay-by as it

is, which we cannot seem to get resolved. This proposal will just add to these problems; cause us more
misery, have a severe impact on our rights as a family to have a peaceful and stress-free life and is most
definitely not welcomed. Please let common sense prevail and reject this application outright (with no chance
of appeal either!!)

Thank you for considering the points we have made.

Page 15
22/08/2012



Page 1 of 3

Ann May

From:
Sent: 23 August 2012 01:26
To: Ann May; Del Booth; wrs.licensing

o

Subject: Urgent: Objection Regarding "Street Trading Consent Application - A38 Lay-By, Redditch
: Road"

Importance: High

Dear Ms Ann May, and for the attention of Stoke Heath Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP,

I wish to object most strongly regarding your letter informing residents of of an
application for “Street Trading Consent” to allow a mobile kebab van to be situated 1n the A38 lay-
by at the side of our houses.

We attempt to turn a blind eye to the bacon sandwich van in this lay-by which fills the arca, our
gardens and our houses with a cloying smell of stale grease on an occasional weekday or Saturday
morning (unfortunately the opportunity to object to this previous “Street Trading Consent”
application was not drawn to our attention before it was agreed,) but the thought of returning home at
the end of each day to the rancid smell of reheated kebab meat from 4 to 11pm, seven days a week is
absolutely unacceptable.

This lay-by does not hold suitable facilities to be used as what would essentially become an evening
service station. We are already subjected to refrigerated HGVs running their engines throughout the
night and lorry drivers regularly defecating into our hedgerow as they ch
[...]
ms associated with the lay-by as
it is, that we cannot seem to get resolved. This proposal will just add to these problems,
cause us more misery, have a severe impact on our rights as a family to have a peaceful and
stress-free life and is most definitely not welcomed.

Yours faithfully

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



19/07/2012 &L) redditch road bromsgrove - Google Maps

Address Redditch Rd Application for Trade Consent - KAYA1202

GO@gle Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove,

Worcestershire, UK

ge g
@ . '%,
& Ed
(9 @ )
o % 2
5 5
= (5]
i %
o %
Whea'® & “
[
®
FANGY DRESS !
at PARTYWORLD wetry %
& -
é\ClOse Qéa‘
% & i
0,
4, o, [
£

® VWalte

1ft Museaum
e Bullgings
%% Fuel
& :
% EX
0@@ o,o
(2 572 = Arbury
/Z'»// Minsan
Grecnard
Wiew
©2012 Google Map data ©2012 Google
Page 27

maps.google.co.uklmaps’?f=q&source=s_q&hI=en&geocode=&q=redditch+road+bromsgrove+&aq=...



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



590 L6Z [ 9 ; o W'co0 162
6L8.L0 Sl oal 6L8L0

owodjom
w0pi0 9UOY0JOL




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Agenda Item 5

TAXI LICENSING

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce the members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask the Applicant and his/her representative present to
introduce themselves.

The Chairman will inform all those present that the meeting is being recorded.
Any other recording of this meeting is prohibited.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal
representative at his/her own expense.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner will present the report and call any witnesses.

The Chairman will invite members of the Sub-Committee and the Applicant to ask
any relevant questions of the Senior Licensing Practitioner or the witnesses.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant or his/her representative to present the
Applicant’s case and to call any witnesses on behalf of the Applicant.

The Chairman will invite members of the Sub-Committee to put questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative and/or witnesses.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her legal representative to sum
up.

The Chairman will ask the Applicant to confirm that he/she has said all he/she
wishes to.

The Chairman will ask the Sub-Committee Members if they have all the
information they need to reach a decision.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.

The Applicant and any other parties present will retire from the meeting room so
that the Sub-Committee can reach its decision in private.

When the Sub-Committee has reached its decision the Applicant and his/her
representative will be invited to return to the meeting room. The Chairman will
relay the decision and the reason(s) for the decision to the Applicant.

The Chairman will inform the Applicant of the date on which the decision will take
effect and of any right of appeal.

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision
must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of

the decision is received by the Applicant.

Revised August 2012

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



	Agenda
	Street Trading Consent Hearing Procedure
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent, Mr. Atila Kayaoglu, A38 Redditch Road, Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove
	Appendix A - Atila Kayaoglu Street Trading Application
	Appendix B - Objection Letters
	Appendix C - Location Map
	Appendix D - Picture of Vehicle

	5 Taxi Licensing Hearing Procedures
	6 Application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence
	Appendices A - C




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

THURSDAY, 4TH OCTOBER 2012 AT 3.22 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. H. J. Jones and 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers:  Councillor S. P. Shannon 
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. A. Fox, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. Niamik Eroglu (NRPSI registered Turkish 
interpreter for Mr. Atila Kayaoglu), Councillor D. W. P. Booth JP ( Ward 
Member, Stoke Heath), Mrs. Hawkes (Resident) and Mr. A. Lavelle 
(Representative for Stoke Parish Council)  
 
 

At the request of the Chairman, the Legal Advisor apologised to all those 
present for the delay with the commencement of the meeting.  The Legal 
Advisor informed all those present, that additional representations had been 
brought to the Sub-Committee’s attention.  The applicant had agreed for these 
to be included and had therefore been provided with time to read the 
additional representations.  
 

6/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

7/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

8/12 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced Members of the Sub- 
Committee and officers present to the Applicant, Applicant’s Representative 
and those parties present who had raised objections to the application. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present and invited them to introduce 
themselves. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed 
during the Hearing and asked the Applicant’s Representative if the Applicant 
had been made aware that he could be represented by a legal representative 
at his own expense. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
4th October 2012 

- 2 - 

9/12 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT, MR. ATILA 
KAYAOGLU, A38 REDDITCH ROAD, STOKE HEATH, BROMSGROVE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for Street Trading 
Consent in respect of Mr. Atila Kayaoglu to provide kebabs and hot and cold 
drinks from a mobile unit sited at a lay by A38, Redditch Road, Stoke Heath, 
Bromsgrove. 
 
The Chairman informed the Applicant that Members had conducted a site visit 
prior to the Hearing taking place.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner outlined the details of the application 
together with the reasons why the application had been brought before the 
Sub-Committee.  The application was subject to a Hearing in the light of 
representations received from the Ward Councillor, Stoke Heath, Stoke Parish 
Council and letters of objection from residents whose properties were near to 
the proposed trading site. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions with 
regard to the port-a-loo currently situated at the site and informed Members 
that the port-a-loo had been put there by the Street Trader who traded at the 
site during the day.  He also confirmed that no representations had been 
received from the Highways Authority, Worcestershire County Council or the 
Police. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner further responded to questions from Mr. A. 
Lavelle representing Stoke Parish Council, with regard to the consultation 
process for Street Trading Applications and how the consultation area was 
determined.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Niamik Eroglu put forward the case for 
the applicant.  Mr. Eroglu informed the Sub-Committee that he was a Turkish 
interpreter acting on behalf of the applicant.  He informed the Sub-Committee 
that it was beneficial to the applicant that residents agreed with him trading at 
the site and that he had been concerned by the objections raised by residents.  
The applicant had operated for 17 years, 12 years in England in the food trade 
and he also ran a similar business in Gloucester.  In response to the 
objections raised the applicant wanted to inform all those present that as a 
trader he was aware of any potential issues in respect of public nuisance.  The 
mobile unit would have CCTV fitted and he would cease trading at 11.00 p.m., 
as he was not looking to attract the ‘pub’ trade.  He had looked at the needs of 
the area and was not aware of a late night trader providing kebabs.  With 
regard to the concerns raised about potential noise from the generator, the 
applicant wanted to assure residents that the generator was a quiet generator.  
The Senior Licensing Practitioner confirmed that generators were sold as 
‘silent’ generators and were quieter than the chilled units on vehicles.  Mr. 
Eroglu also addressed the concerns raised in respect of rodents and waste 
left at the site.  The applicant would ensure that the site was left clean.  The 
Legal Advisor informed the Sub-Committee that should a Street Trading 
Consent be granted the applicant would have to operate a trade waste 
agreement with Bromsgrove District Council.  Mr. Eroglu also reiterated that 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
4th October 2012 

- 3 - 

no objections had been received from the police in respect of potential traffic 
issues or anti-social behaviour. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor D. Booth JP, Ward Councillor, 
Stoke Heath, Mrs. S. Hawkes, resident and Mr. A. Lavelle representing Stoke 
Parish Council, who had given notice of their intention to attend the Hearing, 
made representations on the grounds of: 
 
• Noise 
• Air pollution from heavy vehicles and commercial vans leaving their 

engines running 
• Cooking smells 
• Potential anti-social behaviour 
• Road safety issues for other road users 
• Litter 
• Needs of the area 
• Why the applicant needed to trade every day 
• Concerned that the lay by would be occupied by Street Traders between 

06.00 a.m. and 23.15 p.m.  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the applicant was requested to clarify the 
products he intended to sell.  His application stated kebabs and hot and cold 
drinks, but the photograph of the mobile unit provided with his application,  
showed kebabs, chicken, burgers, chips, hot and cold drinks.  Mr. Eroglu 
confirmed that the applicant intended to sell kebabs, chicken, burgers, hot and 
cold drinks, but not chips or breakfast rolls. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its return 
and having had regard to: 
 
• The report presented by the Senior Licensing Practitioner 
• The Council’s Street Trading  - Policy Statement 
• The application and representations made on behalf of Mr. Atila Kayaoglu  
• The relevant representations received from the objectors  

 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent for the sale of 
hot food and hot and cold drinks from a mobile unit sited at A38, Redditch 
Road, Stoke Heath, Bromsgrove be refused. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as follows: 
 
• The Sub-Committee noted that the lay by was already occupied during the 

daytime by a previously granted Street Trading Consent and it did not 
consider it appropriate to allow this application which would unreasonably 
extend the trading hours at the lay by every day of the week. 

 
• The Sub-Committee had considered the proximity of the houses which 

were directly next to the lay by and considered the noise and smells that 
would emanate from the van would likely amount to a nuisance.  

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
4th October 2012 

- 4 - 

• Additionally, the increase in traffic at the location would add to the noise 
levels as it was likely that the majority of the trade would come from 
passing motorists.  

 
• The Sub-Committee has had regard to the needs of the area and had 

considered the location of establishments offering similar food and found 
that the needs of the area were already met by the existing establishments. 

 
This decision was final.  There was no right of appeal against the Council’s 
decision to refuse a Street Trading Consent Application. 
 

10/12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraphs of the part, as set out below, and that it is 
in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Minute No.  Paragraph 
  11/12                     1, 2 and 3      “ 
 

11/12 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant had 
arrived in time for the Hearing, but subsequently had received a phone call in 
respect of an urgent family matter.  The applicant had requested that his 
application be determined in his absence. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Officer be tasked to inform the applicant that 
his application was adjourned and that the applicant would be given the 
opportunity to present his application to a future meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 

12/12 ENFORCEMENT MATTERS - OFFICER UPDATE(S)  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner informed Members of the Sub-Committee 
that currently there were no enforcement updates. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


